

No. 16-866

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW DICKSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Connecticut

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Lisa J. Steele
Counsel of Record
STEELE & ASSOCIATES
P.O. Box 547
Shrewsbury, MA 01545
(508) 925-5170
steelelaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The fact that the State prevailed in the Connecticut Supreme Court creates a serious obstacle to certiorari.....	8
A. If Dickson could receive a new trial as a result of this Court’s review, there would be no barrier to certiorari.....	8
B. If Dickson could not receive a new trial as a result of this Court’s review, then Article III and prudential considerations would prevent this Court from granting certiorari	9
1. Article III	9
2. Prudential Considerations	11
II. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s due process analysis is correct	15
A. Courts must prescreen in-court identifications for reliability when the perpetrator’s identity is an issue at trial.....	17
B. When the prosecution fails to show that a witness can identify the defendant in a nonsuggestive setting, it may not ask the witness to do so at trial	24
III. The in-court identification here violated due process for the narrower reason that it was preceded by a failed pretrial identification	27
A. In-court identifications preceded by failed out-of-court procedures are presumptively unreliable	28
B. The circumstances of Weibel’s identification heightened, rather than alleviated, its presumptive unreliability	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	15
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	9
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	22
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	26
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	7, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 21 N.E.3d 528 (Mass. 2014)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014)	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15, 26
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	16
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	29
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961)	23
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	20, 28, 29, 32
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	22, 23
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	23

<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	16
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	18
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	15
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	22
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	24
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	28
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23
<i>State v. Collymore</i> , 153 A.3d 1288 (Conn. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012).....	5, 22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	31

<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012)	21
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 881 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1082 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 512 A.2d 189 (Conn. 1986).....	5
<i>State v. Torres</i> , No. A.C. 39796 (Conn. App. Ct. Nov. 28, 2016)	13
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	18
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> , 51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 419 (2013).....	24, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Kington</i> , 835 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	22
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. III.....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. V	23
U.S. Const., amend. VI, Confrontation Clause	15, 26
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	23

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause..... *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-1p 20, 21

Rules and Regulations

Pa. R. App. P. 311(d) 14

Other Authorities

Epstein, Jules, *The Great Engine That Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination*, 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007) 22

Garrett, Brandon L., *Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong* (2012) 24

Garrett, Brandon L., *Eyewitnesses and Exclusion*, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 451 (2012)..... 29

Godsey, Mark A., *When Terry Met Miranda: Two Constitutional Doctrines Collide*, 63 Fordham L. Rev. 715 (1994)..... 26

Kamisar, Yale, *Betts v. Brady Twenty Years Later: The Right to Counsel and Due Process Values*, 61 Mich. L. Rev. 219 (1962) 22, 23

Loftus, Elizabeth F. et al., *Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal* (5th ed. 2013)..... 21

Martire, Kristy A. & Richard I. Kemp, *The Impact of Eyewitness Expert Evidence and Judicial Instruction on Juror Ability to Evaluate Eyewitness Testimony*, 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 225 (2009) 21

Mass. Supreme Judicial Court Study Grp. on Eyewitness Evidence, *Report and Recommendations to the Justices* (2013)..... 30

Meissner, Christian A. et al., *Memory for Own- and Other-Race Faces: A Dual-Process Approach*, 19 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 545 (2005) 31

Nat'l Acad. of Scis., *Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification* (2014)..... 18, 31

Stebly, Nancy K. & Jennifer E. Dysart, *Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures with the Same Suspect*, 5 J. Applied Res. Memory & Cognition 284 (2016)..... 29, 30

Wixted, John T. & Gary L. Wells, *The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis*, 18 Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int. 10 (2017)..... 21, 22
